

CA No. 2057/2024

Son Pal Chopra Vs. Smt. Rita Dua

04.09.2024

Fresh appeal received by way of e-filing. It be checked & registered.

Present: Appellant in person.

Sh. Dharmendra Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the appellant
(through VC).

Hard copy of the present appeal filed by Ld. Counsel for the appellant. Same be taken on record.

Present appeal U/s 374(3) Cr.P.C. has been filed against the judgment dated 16.05.2024 and the order on sentence dated 05.07.2024, passed by the Ms. Divya Singh, Ld. JMFC (NI Act)-02, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi in CC No.5007040/2016 in a case titled as '*Rita Dua Vs. Sonpal Chopra*', wherein appellant was convicted for the offence punishable U/s 138 of N.I. Act and is sentenced to SI for a period of two months and also to pay a fine of Rs.9,00,000/- (Rs. Nine Lakhs only) to the complainant as compensation within one month from the date of the order and in default of payment of fine/compensation to the complainant, the convict shall further undergo SI for a period of one month.

Heard. The appeal is admitted subject to just exceptions.

An application for suspension of sentence and grant of bail is filed alongwith the present appeal.

Heard. Record perused.

The impugned order of sentence dated 05.07.2024 stands suspended and appellant is admitted to bail on his furnishing

...contd./-

...2/-

personal bond and surety bond in the sum of Rs.30,000/- to the satisfaction of the concerned Ld. MM/Ld. Link MM/Ld. Duty MM. The appellant is also directed to deposit 20% of the compensation amount within 30 days from today in the form of FDR in the name of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

Issue notice of the present appeal to the respondent on filing of PF & RC for the NDOH.

List the matter **for appearance of the respondent as well as for arguments on 16.11.2024.**

Trial Court record be summoned for the said date.

A copy of the order be given dasti to the Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

(SADHIKA JALAN)

Addl. Sessions Judge (FTSC) (RC)
South West District, Dwarka Courts
04.09.2024(sb)